
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4360 
 

 
Gerard Watson 
 

 
W N W Area Leader: Jane Maxwell 
Tel: 33 67858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Committee Room 1, Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 20th June, 2011 at 2.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 
J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 
C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale; 

 
G Latty (Chair) - Guiseley and Rawdon; 
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 
P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

 
B Cleasby - Horsforth; 
C Townsley - Horsforth; 
D Collins - Horsforth; 

 
C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon; 
R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 
G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure 
[...]
ittee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28th March 2011. 
 
 

1 - 8 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  NOTIFICATION OF APPOINTMENT OF AREA 
COMMITTEE CHAIR FOR 2011/2012 AND 
REVISIONS TO AREA COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Officer 
(Democratic and Central Services) providing formal 
notification of Councillor G Latty’s election to the 
position of Committee Chair for the 2011/2012 
municipal year, whilst also notifying of the revisions 
made to the Area Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
(Council Function) 
 
 

9 - 16 

9   
 

  DELEGATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
- UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods providing an 
update on the progress towards the delegation of 
certain environmental services to Area 
Committees, in addition to detailing information 
relating to the current review of street cleansing 
services. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 

17 - 
20 

10   
 

  WEST NORTH WEST HOMES LEEDS 
INVOLVEMENT IN AREA COMMITTEES 
 
To consider the report of West North West Homes 
Leeds Arms Length Management Organisation 
(ALMO) outlining the purpose of the ALMO’s 
involvement in Area Committees and exploring 
ways to maximise the effectiveness of that 
involvement. 
 
(Executive Function)  
 
 

21 - 
24 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
providing an update of the work undertaken in 
respect of tackling issues relating to anti social 
behaviour. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 

25 - 
28 

12   
 

  AREA COMMITTEE ROLES FOR 2011/2012 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
providing the Area Committee with a summary of 
its Area Functions and Priority Advisory Functions 
for 2011/2012. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 

29 - 
78 

13   
 

  WELLBEING BUDGET REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
providing a current position statement on the 
Committee’s wellbeing budget, detailing new 
expressions of interest received for funding and 
providing details of small grant allocations. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 

79 - 
84 

14   
 

  KEY MESSAGES FROM AREA COMMITTEES 
SUB GROUPS AND FORUMS 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods providing an 
update on current issues considered and the 
progress made by the Committee’s Sub Groups 
and Ward Forums which have taken place since 
the last Area Committee meeting. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 

85 - 
88 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

15   
 

  WELLBEING 2010/2011 YEAR END 
MONITORING REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
providing an overview of the Wellbeing projects 
commissioned during the 2010/2011 municipal 
year. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 

89 - 
94 

16   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENT TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer 
(Democratic and Central Services) on Local 
Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies. 
 
(Council Function) 
 
 

95 - 
110 

17   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 26th September 2011 at 2.00 p.m.   
(Venue to be confirmed) 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 20

th
 June 2011 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
J L Carter, R Downes, C Fox, G Latty,
[...]
the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
On this occasion, there were no members of the public present. 
 

80 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th February 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

81 Introduction of Tom Riordan; Chief Executive, Leeds City Council  
The Chair welcomed to the meeting the Council’s Chief Executive, Tom 
Riordan, who was attending all ten Area Committees as part of his 
familiarisation induction. 

 
The Chief Executive responded to Members’ queries.  In brief summary these 
were:- 
 

• the concerns around the growing increase of planning applications 
within the North West Outer area, in particular the Horsforth ward 
and the need for a plan to be introduced to control the infrastructure 
(The Chief Executive acknowledged this point and confirmed that 
there was a need to review the Core Strategy) 

• the need for a more robust working relationship between 
Councillors and officers, with particular emphasis on those officers 
who have little or no contact with Councillors 

• the concerns that locality working was failing to deliver, especially 
around service enhancements and in pockets of deprivation in 
North West Outer 

• the need for Councillors to have an input within the locality working 
process i.e. cleansing issues for example and not to be informed of 
decisions after the event 

• the need for departments to work more closely together, especially 
during budget pressures the need to acknowledge that on costs did 
have an impact on the system and thereby putting constraints on 
the Council  
(The Chief Executive acknowledged the importance of locality 
working and informed the meeting that the recharging scheme 
would be revisited to address the base line issues) 

 
In concluding, the Chair thanked the Chief Executive
[...]
tion to the budget 

• the problems associated with graffiti and ginnel work and the 
ALMOs involvement 

• the need to discuss the Service Level Agreement in detail at the 
workshop on 30th March 2011 and to address the consequences of 
not signing the document 

• the need to set up Hot spot teams 
 
In concluding the discussions, the Chair requested that a copy of the notes of 
the Environment and Streetscene Sub Group meeting be circulated to 
Members as soon as they were available. 
 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

84 Key Messages from Area Committee Sub Groups and Forums  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing Members with an update and summary on progress made at the 
Area Committee sub-groups and Ward Forums that have taken place since 
the last Area Committee meeting. 
 
Jane Pattison, West North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Arising from discussions in relation to the Community Centre Sub Group, a 
specific request was made for details on how much had been lost by bookings 
not been made at Yeadon Town Hall.  
 
Jane Pattison, West North West Area Management responded and agreed to 
look into this request with a report back at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

85 Dog Control Orders - Phase Two  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report with 
regards to the Council’s proposals to introduce further Dog Control Orders in 
the City. 
 
Stacey Campbell,  Service Manager, Health and Environmental Action 
Service presented the report and responded to Member’s queries and 
comments. 
 
Members were invited to offer any comments with regards to:- 
 

• Potential consultees who were not listed within the report 

• Landowners or managers who may be interested in Dog Control 
Orders on their land, particularly in the local area covered by this 
Committee 

• Advise on any 
[...]

20th June 2011 
26th September 2011  
7th November 2011 
12th Dcember2011 
6th February 2012  
26th March 2012. 
 
Meetings to commence at 2.00pm 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 4.00pm) 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) 
 
North West (Outer) Area Committee  
 
Date:      20th June 2011   
 
Subject:  Notification of Appointment of Area Committee Chair for 2011/2012 and 
Revisions to Area Committee Procedure Rules 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
This report is submitted to formally notify Members of the appointment made by Council at 
its Annual Meeting on the 26th May 2011 to the position of North West (Outer) Area 
Committee Chair, whilst also advising of the revisions agreed at the same meeting in 
respect of the Area Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
 

 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to formally notify Members of the appointment of 

Councillor G Latty to the position of North West (Outer) Area Committee Chair for the 
2011/2012 municipal year which was made by Council at its Annual Meeting on 26th 
May 2011. In addition, the report explains the amendments made to Area Committee 
Procedure Rules 5 and 6.7, also approved at the Annual Meeting of Council, which 
respectively relate to the annual election of Area Committee Chairs and those items of 
business which an Area Committee shall consider. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
  
2.1 Article 10 of the Council’s Constitution sets out the composition, functions and role of 

Area Committees.  
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

Originator: Gerard Watson 
 
Tel:     (0113) 395 2194      

  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 
 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

√ 
 

  

[...]
ar. Although there is no specific provisions 
within the Area Committee Procedure Rules to appoint to such a position, as in 
previous years, an informal appointment can be made. Therefore, the Committee may 
wish to consider whether it appoints a Deputy Chair for the 2010/2011 municipal year.    

 
 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Area Committee is requested to note the following:- 
 
(a) That Councillor G Latty was elected as Chair of the North West (Outer) 

Area Committee for the duration of the 2011/2012 municipal year by 
Council at its Annual Meeting on 26th May 2011;  

 
(b) The revised arrangements for the annual election of Area Committee 

Chairs, as approved by Council on the 26th May 2011 and as reflected 
within the amended Area Committee Procedure Rules; and 

 
(c) The revision to Area Committee Procedure Rule 6.7, as approved by 

Council on the 26th May 2011, which now requires the minutes from the 
Area Chairs’ meetings to be formally considered by Area Committees. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 
 
Background Papers 

 
Area Committee Procedure Rules 
 
Schedules 6 and 7 of the Annual Meeting of Council – 26th May 2011 
 
Report to General Purposes Committee entitled, ‘Annual Review of the Constitution’ – 17th 
May 2011 
 
 
 

Page 12



Extract from the Area Committee Procedure Rules 

 
5.0 ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
5.1 The Chair of each Area Committee will be elected, from amongst the City 

Councillors eligible to serve on that Committee.   
 
5.2 Each political Group1 with Members elected within an Area Committee area 

may put forward a nomination from amongst Members on the Area Committee 
to Chair the Area Committee. An Independent Member may also put forward a 
nomination.  

 
5.3 All  nominations must be notified to the Head of Governance Services 1 clear 

working day prior to the issue of the Summons for the Annual Council 
Meeting.  The Head Of Governance Services will give appropriate notice to 
whips and Independent Members of this deadlin
[...]
tary Services To The Elderly With 

Disabilities

Yes 1 Jun-11 1 Ryk Downes Y Annual Liberal Democrat

Bramhope Youth Development Trust Yes 1 Jun-11 1 Clive Fox Y Annual Conservative

Horsforth Live At Home Scheme Yes 1 Jun-11 1 Brian Cleasby Y Annual Liberal Democrat

Prince Henry’s Grammar School - Foundation 

Governors

Yes 1 Jun-11 1 Ryk Downes Y 3 Years Liberal Democrat

Rawdon And Laneshaw Bridge Trust Yes 4 Jun-13 Brian Cleasby Y 3 years Liberal Democrat

Jun-13 Mr S Waddington N 3 Years

Jun-13 Mr J Peebles N 3 Years

Jun-11 1 Mr D Longley N 3 Years

ALMO Outer North West Area Panel 2 Jun-11 1 Graham Latty Y Annual Conservative

Jun-11 1 Clive Fox Y Annual Conservative

Divisional Community Safety Partnership 1 Jun-11 1 Vacancy Y Annual

Area Children's Partnership 1 Jun-11 1 Pat Latty Y Annual Conservative

Area Health and Wellbeing Partnership 1 Jun-11 1 Graham Latty Y Annual Conservative

Area Employment, Enterprise and Training  Partnership 1 Jun-11 1 Brian Cleasby Y Annual Liberal Democrat

17 11 11

Number of places 17

Places held pending review 11

Places currently filled beyond June 11 6

Number of places to fill 11

Number of Members in the Committee Area 12 Percentage of 

Members on the 

Committee

Notional

Places

Allocated

Labour 0 0 0.00

Liberal Democrat 5 42 4.58

Conservative 7 58 6.42

Other to list

Total 12 11

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Notification of Appointment of Area Committee Chair for 2011/2012 and Revisions to Area Committee Procedure Rules
	Election of Chair Report App1 070611
	Election of Chair Report App2 070611

	9 Delegation of Environmental Services - Update
	10 West North West Homes Leeds Involvement in Area Committees
	11 Anti Social Behaviour Report
	12 Area Committee Roles for 2011/2012
	AC Roles Appendix 1
	AC Roles Appendix 2

	13 Wellbeing Budget Report
	14 Key Messages from Area Committees Sub Groups and Forums
	15 Wellbeing 2010/2

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 26th September, 2011 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Latty in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
J L Carter, B Cleasby, R Downes, C Fox, 
G Kirkland, P Latty, P Wadsworth and 
D Collins 

 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first North West (Outer) Area Committee 
meeting of the new municipal year, and invited all in attendance to introduce 
themselves. 
  

2 Declaration of Interests  
Councillor Wadsworth declared a personal interest in respect of agenda item 
10 entitled, ‘West North West Homes Leeds Involvement in Area Committees’ 
and a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 13, entitled ‘Wellbeing 
Budget Report’, due to his position as a Director of West North West Homes 
Leeds (Minute Nos. 10 and 12 refer). 
 
Councillor Cleasby declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of 
agenda item 13, entitled ‘Wellbeing Budget Report’, as his daughters were 
governors at Rawdon St. Peter’s Church of England Primary School, with his 
granddaughter being a pupil there (Minute No. 12 refers).  
 
Councillors Fox and Latty both declared personal interests in relation to 
agenda items 10 entitled, ‘West North West Homes Leeds Involvement in 
Area Committees’ and item 13, entitled ‘Wellbeing Budget Report’, due to 
their respective positions as West North West Homes Leeds Area Panel 
Members (Minute Nos. 10 and 12 refer). 
 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting. 
(Minute No. 14 refers). 
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
An apology for absence from the meeting had been received on behalf of  
Councillor Townsley. 
 

4 Open Forum  
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
On this occasion, there were no members of the public present. 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 26th September, 2011 

 

 
5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th March 
2011 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
Minute No. 85 – Dog Control Orders – Phase Two 
In response to Members’ enquiries, officers undertook to pursue the plan 
sought at the previous meeting relating to phases 1 and 2 of the Dog Control 
Orders and circulate once it had been made available. 
 

7 Notification of Appointment of Area Committee Chair for 2011/2012 and 
Revisions to Area Committee Procedure Rules  
The Chief Officer (Democratic  and Central Services) submitted a report 
formally notifying Members of the appointment made by Council, at its Annual 
Meeting to the position of North West (Outer) Area Committee Chair for the 
2011/12 municipal year. In addition, the report also advised of the revisions 
agreed at the same meeting in respect of Area Committee Procedure Rules, 
specifically regarding the future appointment of Area Committee Chairs and 
the consideration of the minutes from Area Chairs’ Forum meetings. The 
report also invited the Committee to consider whether it wished to appoint a 
Deputy Chair for the municipal year, as it had done in previous years. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the appointment by Council, at its Annual Meeting on 26th May 

2011, of Councillor G Latty to the position of North West (Outer) Area 
Committee Chair for the duration of the 2011/2012 municipal year, be 
noted.  
 

(b) That the revised arrangements for the annual election of Area 
Committee Chairs, as approved by Council on the 26th May 2011 and 
as reflected within the amended Area Committee Procedure Rules, be 
noted. 

 
(c) That the revision to Area Committee Procedure Rule 6.7, as approved 

by Council on the 26th May 2011, which now requires the minutes from 
the Area Chairs’ meetings to be formally considered by Area 
Committees, be noted. 

 
(d) That Councillor Cleasby be appointed to the position of Deputy Chair of 

the North West (Outer) Area Committee for the duration of the 2011/12 
municipal year. 

 
8 Delegation of Environmental Services - Update  

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing an update on the progress made towards the delegation of certain 
environmental services  to Area Committees, whilst also outlining the current 
position in respect of the review being undertaken into street cleansing 
services. 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 26th September, 2011 

 

In presenting the report, Jason Singh, Locality Manager, West North West 
Leeds, advised that work on the Service Level Agreement (SLA) for those 
environmental services being delegated was ongoing, and that the intention 
was to submit the final SLA to the September 2011 meeting of the Area 
Committee for approval. 
 
Members received a summary of the issues and concerns which had been 
identified by the Committee’s Environment and Streetscene Sub Group when 
considering the proposed scope and timescales of the delegation. The key 
points raised and discussed were as follows:- 

• The levels of resource and capacity which would be available to the 
Committee to deliver the service 

• The current record management system for the work undertaken by the 
operatives 

• The proposed relationship to be adopted between Members and 
officers in delivering the service 

• Levels of Member input into the process 

• The availability of appropriate sanctions, should work not be 
undertaken in line with the SLA 

• The inclusion of details within the SLA regarding the cleansing and 
classification of ginnels  

• The inclusion of details within the SLA which ensured that cleaning 
rounds were completed 

• The possibility of continuing to hold some services centrally, which 
were proposed to be delegated, such as graffiti enforcement. 

 
Responding to the Committee’s queries regarding the cleansing of ginnels, 
the Locality Manager, West North West Leeds, undertook to provide Members 
with a map detailing the location of ginnels and footpaths in the area for their 
consideration and comment. 
 
In concluding the discussions, the Chair requested that the Committee’s 
Environment and Streetscene Sub Group met prior to September in order to 
consider this matter further, and having put the report’s recommendations to a 
formal vote, it was 
 
RESOLVED –  
That the contents of the submitted report be noted, and that the Area 
Committee recommends to the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, 
Housing and Regeneration that the submission of the full Service Level 
Agreement to the Area Committee for the purposes of approval, which is 
currently scheduled for the September 2011 meeting, be deferred pending 
further consideration being undertaken on this matter. 
 

9 Anti Social Behaviour Report  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
informing Members of the changes which had been made to how partner 
agencies across Leeds dealt with reports of anti-social behaviour, following 
the conclusion of a comprehensive city wide review which had been 
undertaken. 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 26th September, 2011 

 

 
Harvinder Saimbhi, Public Safety Manager, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. Superintendent Martin 
Deacon of the West Yorkshire Police was also in attendance, and provided 
the Committee with details from the West Yorkshire Police perspective. 
 
In considering this matter, the following comments were raised:- 

• The significance and benefit of using the ‘Quest’ methodology as part of 
the review process. 

• The need to monitor the issue of anti-social behaviour which occurred 
outside of the council housing environment. 

• The methods which would be used to monitor the performance of the new 
approach. 

• Members were provided with details of the staffing and budgetary 
arrangements for the Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Action Team (LASBAT), 
in addition to the process by which reports of anti-social behaviour would 
be acted upon.  

• In response to a specific enquiry, the Public Safety Manager undertook to 
provide Members with the relevant contact details for the LASBAT. 

• Members requested that a further report was provided in due course, 
which provided performance details for the new approach, with 
representatives of the LASBAT attending as appropriate. 

• Responding to enquiries, details were provided on the processes and 
timescales by which a problem tenant would be moved on, with Members 
highlighting the need to ensure that the new approach was proactive and 
provided timely intervention. 

• Members were provided with details of how the new approach would 
impact those lettings which were age based.  

 
RESOLVED -  
(a) That the contents of the submitted report be noted. 
 
(b) That a further update report be submitted to the Committee for 

consideration, with representatives of the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Service being invited to attend future meetings of the Committee as 
appropriate.  

 
10 West North West Homes Leeds Involvement in Area Committees  

The Chief Executive of West North West Homes Leeds (WNWHL) submitted 
a report outlining the purpose of WNWHL’s involvement in the Area 
Committee process, whilst also exploring the ways of making that involvement 
as meaningful and productive as possible. 
 
Kevin Bruce of WNWHL presented the report and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments. 
 
The Committee discussed the most appropriate methods and timescales to 
submit update reports to the Area Committees, highlighting that the six 
monthly cycle recommended in the report, may be too infrequent. Members 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 26th September, 2011 

 

then suggested that the scheduled Councillor briefings provided by WNWHL 
could be replaced with a regular update to the Area Committee, which 
provided details specific to the Outer North West area. 
 
In concluding the discussion, the Chair proposed that the Chief Executive of 
WNWHL was contacted, in order to determine the most appropriate methods 
and timescales to submit update reports to the Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED -  
(a) That the contents of the introductory report be noted. 
 
(b) That the Chief Executive of West North West Homes Leeds be 

contacted in order to determine the most appropriate methods and 
timescales to submit update reports to the Area Committee on the 
progress made in respect of areas of mutual interest, with such reports 
being submitted to the Committee in due course.  

 
11 Area Committee Roles for 2011/2012  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report presenting a summary of the Area Functions and Priority Advisory 
Functions for 2011/12 municipal year. 
 
Shaid Mahmood, Area Leader for South East Leeds introduced the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Responding to enquiries, officers undertook to provide Members with details 
of the current controllable revenue budget for Yeadon Town Hall, whilst also 
providing details of the other venues which the Committee currently held such 
budgets for, under the Community Centres function.  
 
Following Members’ enquiries, officers undertook to provide further 
information in respect of the Police Community Support Officer provision in 
Outer North West Leeds, including a breakdown of which officers were funded 
internally and which were funded externally.  
 
The Committee highlighted that whilst noting the report, Members concerns 
raised earlier in the meeting in respect of the delegation of the Street 
Cleansing and Environmental Enforcement Services function still remained. 
 
RESOLVED - That the summary of approved Area Functions and Designated 
Priority Functions for the 2011/2012 municipal year, as appended to the 
submitted report be noted, subject to the concerns raised by the Area 
Committee earlier in the meeting in respect of the Street Cleansing and 
Environmental Enforcement Services function (Minute No. 8 refers). 
 

12 Wellbeing Budget Report  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report outlining the current position statement for the Area Committee’s 
Wellbeing budget, detailing for determination those expressions of interest 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 26th September, 2011 

 

received for Wellbeing funding and presenting for information those small 
grant applications which had been received to date. 
 
Jane Pattison of West North West Area Management, presented the report 
and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In responding to Members’ enquiries, officers undertook to provide financial 
details of how the revised allocation criteria for Wellbeing budgets had 
specifically impacted upon the Area Committee’s Wellbeing fund.  
 
Following Members’ questions, officers undertook to provide newly elected 
Members with details of the process by which the Committee’s Wellbeing 
funding was allocated. 
 
RESOLVED -  
(a) That the current position of the Area Committee’s Wellbeing budget, as 

set out within sections 2 and 3 of the submitted report be noted. 
 
(b) That the following be agreed in respect of those expressions of interest 

received for Wellbeing funding, as detailed within section 4 of the 
submitted report: 

 
Name of Project Name of Delivery 

Organisation 
Decision 
 

Small Grants Budget North West Area 
Management 

£12,000.00 agreed, 
subject to the allocation 
levels of this sum being 
reviewed in January 
2012. 
(£3,000.00 per ward) 
(Revenue) 
 

Community Skips 
Budget 

North West Area 
Management 

£4,000.00 agreed, 
subject to the allocation 
levels of this sum being 
reviewed in January 
2012.  
(Revenue) 
 

Heritage Lighting for 
Back Church Lane, Adel 
 

Adel Association £1,800.00 agreed. 
(Revenue) 

Shaw Close Car Park West North West 
Homes Leeds 

£5,223.00 agreed. 
(Revenue) 
 

The Phoenix Project Pool A.F.C. £10,000.00 agreed. 
(Revenue) 
 

Broadgate Primary 
School Outdoor Space 

Broadgate Primary 
School 

£5,515.00 agreed 
(Revenue) 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 26th September, 2011 

 

 

Adventure Playground Rawdon St. Peter’s 
Church of England 
Primary School Parent 
Teachers Association  

£5,000.00 agreed. 
(Revenue) 

 
(c) That the small grant allocations, as detailed at section 5 of the 

submitted report, be noted.  
 
(Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the application entitled 
‘Shaw Close Car Park’, Councillor Wadsworth left the meeting room during 
the consideration of this application and took no part in the discussion or 
voting thereon). 
 
(Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the application entitled 
‘Adventure Play Ground’, Councillor Cleasby left the meeting room during the 
consideration of this application and took no part in the discussion or voting 
thereon). 
 

13 Key Messages from Area Committees Sub Groups and Forums  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing an update on the work of the Area Committee’s sub groups and 
Ward Forums which had taken place since the last Area Committee meeting. 
The report also invited Members to consider the memberships of the sub 
groups for the forthcoming municipal year.  
 
In considering the report, Members discussed a proposal to submit the sub 
group minutes to the Area Committee for formal consideration, accompanied 
by an update from the respective sub group Chairs. In addition, the 
Committee considered the frequency and scheduling of some of the sub 
group meetings and the establishment of a Policy Sub Group.   
 
RESOLVED -  
(a) That the contents of the submitted report be noted. 
 
(b) That the minutes from sub group meetings be submitted to future Area 

Committee meetings for consideration, with the relevant Chairs 
providing updates on their sub group’s activities, when such minutes 
are considered.  

 
(c) That the memberships of the Area Committee’s sub groups for the 

2011/2012 municipal year be agreed as detailed within appendix 1 to 
the submitted report, subject to the following appointments: 

• Councillor D Collins to fill the vacancy on the Children and Young 
People Sub Group. 

• Councillor P Wadsworth to replace Councillor G Latty on the 
Environment and Streetscene Sub Group. 

• Councillor P Wadsworth to fill the vacancy on the Business and 
Transport Sub Group. 

 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 26th September, 2011 

 

(d) That a Policy Sub Group, chaired by Councillor G Latty be established, 
comprising one representative from each Ward, with nominations for 
representatives to sit on the sub group being sought in due course.  

 
14 Wellbeing 2010/2011 Year End Monitoring Report  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report providing an overview of those Wellbeing projects which had been 
commissioned by the Committee during the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 
Members provided an update in respect of several of the projects detailed 
within the report. 
 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the submitted report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Cleasby declared a personal interest in relation to this item, as his 
wife was a member of the Billing View Community Group Management 
Committee) 
 

15 Local Authority Appointment to Outside Bodies  
The Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) submitted a report 
outlining the Area Committee’s role in relation to the appointment of 
representatives to those outside bodies falling within the Community and 
Local Engagement category, which had been delegated to the Area 
Committee to determine. 
 
The Chair advised that correspondence had been received from the Executive 
Member for Children’s Services which sought a Member to represent the Area 
Committee on the Corporate Carers’ Group. In response, the Chair advised 
that further information was required on what this role would entail and that 
nominations for this representative would be sought once such information 
had been obtained. 
 

RESOLVED –  

(a) That the contents of the submitted report and appendices be noted. 
 

(b) That in respect of the Committee’s Outside Body schedule, the 
following appointments be made for the 2011/12 municipal year:- 

 
 Aireborough Voluntary Services to the   Councillor Downes 

Elderly with Disabilities 
 
 Bramhope Youth Development Trust  Councillor Fox 
 
 Horsforth Live at Home Scheme   Councillor Cleasby 
 
 Prince Henry’s Grammar School   Councillor Downes 
  - Foundation Governors 
 (A 3 year appointment with effect  

from 2011 to 2014) 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 26th September, 2011 

 

ALMO Outer North West Area Panel  Councillor G Latty 
       Councillor Fox 
 
Divisional Community Safety Partnership To be confirmed, 

following further 
consultation with 
Members. 

 
Area Children’s Partnership Councillor P Latty 
 
Area Health and Wellbeing Partnership Councillor G Latty 
 
Area Employment, Enterprise and Training Councillor Cleasby  
Partnership  

 
(c) That in respect of the 3 year appointment to the Rawdon and 

Laneshaw Bridge Trust, Mr D Longley be re-appointed for the period 
2011 to 2014, subject to Mr Longley being contacted in order to ensure 
that he is agreeable and willing to continue to undertake the role. 

   
16 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Monday, 26th September 2011 at 2.00 p.m.  
(Venue to be confirmed) 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 4.05 p.m.) 
 
 
 


